

September 29, 2022

## **VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attn: Filing Center 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 Salem, OR 97301-3398

Re: UM 2239—PacifiCorp's Renewable Portfolio Standard Oregon Compliance Report for 2021 – Second Resubmission

PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power (PacifiCorp or Company) respectfully resubmits for filing with the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) its Renewable Portfolio Standard Oregon Compliance Report for 2021 (2021 RPS Compliance Report) in accordance with Oregon Revised Statute 469A.170 and Oregon Administrative Rule 860-083-0350. Attachments A–D are confidential and provided under separate cover. Confidential information in this filing is provided in accordance with General Protective Order No. 22-177 issued on May 19, 2022.

On June 1, 2022, PacifiCorp filed its 2021 RPS Compliance Report. In the process of working with staff in the review of the report, the Company identified corrections to the filing. After discussion with staff, the Company resubmitted on September 22<sup>nd</sup>, the Renewable Portfolio Standard Oregon Compliance Report for 2021 and workpapers with these corrections (First Resubmission).

While reviewing the Company's First Resubmission, the Company identified clerical errors on Attachment D. At the direction from staff, the Company is resubmitting the Confidential Renewable Portfolio Standard Oregon Compliance Report for 2021, with the revised Attachment D (Second Resubmission).

PacifiCorp respectfully requests that all communications related to this filing be addressed to:

Oregon Dockets

PacifiCorp

Senior Attorney

225 NE Market and Series 2000

225 NE Market and Series 2000

825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000 825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97232 Portland, OR 97232

oregondockets@pacificorp.com zachary.rogala@pacificorp.com

Additionally, PacifiCorp requests that all formal information requests regarding this matter be addressed to:

By email (preferred): datarequest@pacificorp.com

UM 2239 Public Utility Commission of Oregon September 29, 2022 Page 2

By regular mail:

Data Request Response Center

PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97232

Informal inquiries may be directed to Cathie Allen, Regulatory Affairs Manager, at (503) 813-5934.

Sincerely,

Shelley McCoy
Director P

Director, Regulation

Enclosures

Cc: UM 2171 Service List, UM 2239 Service List

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I served a true and correct copy of **PacifiCorp's Resubmission of RPS Oregon Compliance Report 2021** on the parties listed below via electronic mail in compliance with OAR 860-001-0180.

# SERVICE LIST UM 2171

PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power 825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232 oregondockets@pacificorp.com

Johanna Riemenschneider (C)
PUC Staff - Department of Justice
Business Activities Section
1162 Court St NE
Salem OR 97301-4796
johanna.riemenschneider@doj.state.or.us

Zachariah Baker (C)
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 1088
Salem OR 97308-1088
zachariah.baker@puc.oregon.gov

Dated this 29<sup>TH</sup> day of September, 2022.

Carrie Meyer

Adviser, Regulatory Operations

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I served a true and correct copy of **PacifiCorp's Resubmission of RPS Oregon Compliance Report 2021** on the parties listed below via electronic mail in compliance with OAR 860-001-0180.

# SERVICE LIST UM 2239

PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power 825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232 oregondockets@pacificorp.com

Natascha Smith (C)
PUC Staff - Department of Justice
Business Activities Section
1162 Court St NE
Salem OR 97301-4796
natascha.b.smith@doj.state.or.us

Dated this 29<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2022.

Zachary Rogala Pacific Power zachary.rogala@pacificorp.com

Abe Abdallah (C)
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 1088
Salem OR 97308-1088
abe.abdallah@puc.oregon.gov

Carrie Meyer

Adviser, Regulatory Operations